
An Interview with Judy Jetter 

An Oral History Conducted by Lisa Gioia - Acres 

September 10th, 2008 Interview 

All That Jazz Oral History Project 

Oral History Research Center at UNLV 
University Libraries 

University of Nevada Las Vegas 



©All That Jazz Oral History Project 

University of Nevada Las Vegas, 2008 

Produced by: 

The Oral History Research Center at UNLV — University Libraries 
Director: Claytee D. White 
Editors: Barbara Tabach, Melissa Robinson 
Transcribers: Kristin Hicks 
Interviewers and Project Assistants: Lisa Gioia-Acres and Claytee D. White 

ii 



The recorded interview and transcript have been made possible through the generosity of 

Harold L. Boyer Charitable Foundation. The Oral History Research Center enables students and 

staff to work together with community members to generate this selection of first-person 

narratives. The participants in this project thank University of Nevada Las Vegas for the support 

given that allowed an idea the opportunity to flourish. 

The transcript received minimal editing that includes the elimination of fragments, false 

starts, and repetitions in order to enhance the reader's understanding of the material. All 

measures have been taken to preserve the style and language of the narrator. In several cases 

photographic sources accompany the individual interviews. 

The following interview is part of a series of interviews conducted under the auspices of 

the All That Jazz Oral History Project. 

Claytee D. White 

Director, Oral History Research Center 

University Libraries 

University Nevada Las Vegas 

iii 



Table of Contents 
Interview with Judy Jetter 

September 10th, 2008 
in Las Vegas, Nevada 

Conducted by Lisa Gioia - Acres 

Preface v 

Judy Jetter named after Judy Garland; bom in a suburb of Chicago in 1939; started taking acting 
lessons at age three; along with singing, dancing, tap and ballet; was forced to study opera as 
mother was a fan who hated jazz; mother passed away when she was 15 and moved with her 
father; mother was a teacher then a social worker; only child; first introduction to music was 
Woody Herman; meeting Woody Herman; experience doing commercials Super Circus and 
Peter Pan peanut butter; introduction to the Stan Kenton Orchestra; marriage; relationship with 
B i l l  J e t t e r ;  D a v e  G r u s i n  a n d  C h i c k  C o r e a  1 - 5  

Acting work in Chicago as a kid; after graduation married Mr. Nagy; worked for a movie studio 
in Chicago; being a mom; went to college and obtained a degree in psychology and worked as a 
therapist; traveling around the world for husbands job; worked at the YMCA in La Grange, IL 
instructing exercise and pool exercise for people with health problems; experience as an author; 
incorporating music with the water exercise classes; teaching at the Chicago Land Spine 
Center 6 - 12 

Husbands passing; president of the Southern Nevada Mensa; meeting up with a jazz group at 
Andy's; encounter with Barrett Deems drummer for Louis Armstrong; mention of work as a 
ghostwriter; move to Las Vegas in '92 or '93; listening to Bruce Harper playing at Bugsy's and 
Tony Scaldwell; mention of going to see Gus Mancuso playing at the Bootlegger; mention of 
jazz singer Jobell who teaches at UNLV; jazz singer Terri James; goes out 3 to 4 nights a week 
to listen to music; thoughts on where jazz music is going today in Las Vegas; Carolyn Freeman -
Peacock Entertainment; Rick Jones - Jazz To You 13 - 24 

Index 26 

iv 



Preface 
Judy Jetter, a devout jazz music enthusiast, was bom in a Chicago suburb in 1939. At the 

age of three, Judy began taking acting as well as tap and ballet classes. While raised by her 
mother until age 15 Judy was forced to study opera even though jazz music was her passion. 

Her first introduction to jazz came while listening to, legendary jazz great, Woody 
Herman on the radio. Judy developed an instant appreciation and love for jazz music. While 
working as a commercial actress during her childhood - Super Circus and Peter Pan peanut 
butter - Judy experienced live performances by the Stan Kenton Orchestra and was completely 
amazed. 

After graduation Judy was married and gave birth to her son. She worked for a movie 
studio in Chicago doing various jobs such as cleaning the stage, typing scripts, model work, and 
even playing the role of housewife. Later Judy went to college and earned a degree in 
psychology, which led to a job as a therapist. However, after remarrying to Bill Jetter, Judy 
switched careers and soon became an exercise instructor at the YMCA. There she cultivated her 
passion for working with people who suffered from disabilities. In particular, Judy developed a 
water regiment specifically designed for people with disabilities. Judy would go on to share her 
experiences in this field in two subsequent book publications. 

Unfortunately Judy's husband passed away with cancer. However, Judy found refuge and 
support from a group of jazz enthusiasts. Alongside her cadre, Judy began really studying how to 
listen to music. She moved to Las Vegas in 1992 and can often be found at different jazz venues 
throughout the city. She enjoys the local jazz scene in Las Vegas and making her weekly rounds 
to take-in Big Band and jazz singers such as Jobell and Terri James, as well as going to see 
Bruce Harper playing at Bugsy's, and the talented Gus Mancuso performing at the Bootlegger. 

Judy believes that music, like everything else, has evolved and will continue to mature; 
however, jazz musicians such as Louis Armstrong still remain as the foremost contributors in the 
long history of jazz music. Her hope is that music and the arts will continue to be offered through 
education to allow the next generation another "dimension to not only their education but their 
soul." 



ORAL HISTORY RESEARCH CENTER AT UNLV 

All That Jazz Oral History Project 

Name of Narrator: 

Name ol Interviewer: 

Use Agreement 

7\uri^ Telle (2-

c£L 

We, die above named, give to die Oral History Research Center of UNLV, die recorded 

sclXlTlrr i°n~1 ' , as 311 unrcstricLc<1 to be used for such 
scholarly and educational purposes as shall he determined, and transfer to die University ol 
: e\ada las Vegas, legal tide and all literary property rights including copyright. This gift 
( oes not preclude die nght ol die interviewer, as a representative of UNLV to use die 

LTyTnlemews f°r sdMy pursuits" There vvi11 be no compensation for 

as 
Signature of Narrator / \ / Date 

ty-io-oQ 
Date 

Library Special Collections 
4505 Maryland Parkway, Box 457010, Las Vegas, Nevada 89154-7070 

(702) 895-2222 



ni 

This is Lisa Gioia-Acres. And today is September 10th, 2008. I am conducting an oral history 

interview for the All That Jazz oral history project for UNLV. And I'm here today with supposedly 

jazz's biggest fan here in Las Vegas, Judy Jetter. 

Hi, Judy. How are you? 

I'm fine, Lisa. How are you? 

Very, very good. Thank you so much for taking the time to see me. And before we get into the 

questions of your involvement in the jazz world here in Las Vegas and maybe even before that, I'd 

like you to share with me a little bit about your early life, your childhood, mom and dad, where you 

came from, just that whole stuff. So I'm just going to let you talk a little bit. 

Okay. My mother was very taken with Shirley Temple and some of the other people, Judy Garland; thus, 

my name Judy. And I was born the year that The Wizard of Oz came out. And so I think half the female 

children were named Judy. And my mother, though, took it one step farther and I got my AFTRA and 

Social Security card when I was three years old. 

What is that? 

It's the actors union. And I started out in modeling as a little kid. Then I did some acting and things like 

that. 

Where were you born? 

Oh, I'm sorry. In Chicago, a suburb of Chicago. And lived all of my life until I moved to Las Vegas from 

Chicago, although I've traveled all over. But I don't move really well. 

Anyway, along with the acting I got all of the lessons - - singing, dancing, acting, tap, ballet, you 

know, the whole thing. And my mother was very much against jazz. She did not like jazz. Jazz was, you 

know, a bad thing. And she liked opera. So, consequently, I studied opera. I hated it. And I would listen 

to jazz literally under the covers with the radio and the pillow. It's amazing that I didn't smother myself. 

But anyway, my father and mother separated on and off. So my father wasn't too much of an 

influence on me until my mother died when I was 15 and I went to live with my father. And this was a 

1 



horrific thing for me because I had been told that he was not a very nice person. And I found out that he 

probably wasn't a very good husband. But he was a wonderful father and a lovely human being. He died 

when I was 22 or 23. But during that interim from the time I was 15 until, say, 23, we became best 

friends as well as father and daughter. Then I learned my father's family, who I didn't know growing up. 

I think that probably the music was always there. My mother used to tell a story about watching a 

parade one time. And I guess my father - - this is when we were together - - had me on his shoulders 

and I was keeping time to the drumbeat with my foot. And I don't know if other kids do that or not. But 

I've never had a problem with time. I think I like jazz because it is so involved. It's so intricate. And you 

can have different time signatures at the same time and you can have different instruments doing different 

things and building on each other. There's such an unstructured structure to it, it is the only way that I can 

describe it as a layman. So that's my story. 

Well, talk about mom's influence on you. Was she a frustrated actor or musician herself? 

Probably. I don't know. 

What did she do for a living? 

She was a social worker. She was a teacher in Iowa. In those days one teacher taught several grades. 

And then when she moved to Chicago, she became a social worker. But she was ill for a long time before 

she died. So I don't know that much about her other than, yes, I'm sure she was a frustrated whatever. 

You know, I don't want to say anything unkind. We all have things that - - devils that we fight. And hers 

was perhaps that she wanted to be more than a social worker. 

And so Hollywood and the movie business and all that entertainment world was in your home from 

an early age on? 

Yes. 

Did you have brothers and sisters? 

No. Only child. 

So did your mom have the financial income to where she could take you to movies and things like 

2 



that? Did you spend a lot of time in the theater? 

I think she was very careful with what I saw. I saw a lot of Disney. I saw all of the Disney. Saw The 

Wizard, of course, and reruns and things like that. But, no, she probably - - there were a lot of movies 

that I didn't see. But she liked the musicals. 

Can you recall your very first introduction to jazz music? 

Yes. Woody Herman. I was probably a single-digit person. And we went into like a little soda shop. 

And in those days they had a little thing that you flipped and it had all the songs on it. And I wanted to 

hear Woody Herman's "Woodchopper's Ball" because I had heard it on my radio at night. And my 

mother, of course, said no because Woody Herman was - - although he was big band, she had him in that 

jazz category. And I said yes. And she said no. And so I wound up on the floor kicking and screaming 

and being an absolute brat and never did get to hear Woody Herman. 

But the sequel to that is many, many, many years later I met Woody Herman and the lady that 

took care of him and was his companion after his wife died. This was in Chicago. Woody was there and 

a friend and I went out with them several times not only to jazz events but to dinner and things. And I 

told Woody the story of my lying down on the floor kicking and screaming. And he looked at me and 

took a sip of his drink and looked at me again. He said, "Great taste." So that's my Woody Herman story. 

But that is the first jazz that 1 remember. 

Possibly your desire for jazz might have hinged a little bit on childhood rebellion against parental 

authority? 

Probably ten percent I think. Ninety percent 1 believe there's something - - I believe it's genetic. And I 

did not get the talent. And because 1 had the singing lessons and the acting lessons and all that, I have a 

very good grasp of who I am. And when 1 hear musicians and singers, particularly female singers who 

are great, I am just in awe of them and I know that I could not do that. I know what talent I have and it 

would not be enough to carry me or to be a peer of Ella and Sarah and even some of the people in 

Chicago - - I'm sorry - - in Las Vegas. I forget where I am sometimes. 

What did you do with those lessons? Did you do any commercial work at all? 

3 



Oh, Yes. Sure I did. 

Can you give us some examples? 

Oh, many, many, many years ago I worked a lot for the commercial trade. In Chicago there were more 

trade things. If your company wanted to introduce a new product and teach people how to operate it or 

how to manufacture it, I did that. I did a lot of early TV. I did the "Super Circus." Marry Hartline was 

my idol for a while. And I did "Super Circus" that was a commercial. I don't remember the product. I do 

remember Peter Pan peanut butter. And that was, again, the Woody Herman Orchestra - - I'm sorry. No. 

It was the Stan Kenton Orchestra. 

And it was the first time that I saw that music was created by people. Music had always come out 

of a radio or a phonograph. And I never put it together that people were actually playing instruments live 

together. As a child I never understood that until I saw all of these guys. And they were up on the 

bandstand and Stan Kenton was rehearsing them. And I think my mouth fell open and I was just 

transfixed. I stood there. For some reason my mother allowed it. I don't know why. Frankly, probably 

because the guys were all white. There was also that racial thing going on particularly in Chicago. 

Anyway, during the break Kenton called me over because he saw me standing there. And he 

talked to me and asked me if I liked the music. Of course, and I don't remember the specific conversation, 

but I do remember winding up on some saxophonist's lap and him showing me the instrument and 

allowing me to touch it and maybe even blow through it. That I don't remember. But this was a big, big 

thing for me. And, of course, I did not know that Stan Kenton was world-famous. What does a little 

eight-, nine-year-old kid know about these things? 

But, again, the sequel is years later I was talking to Joe Romano, who is a fellow who has since 

moved to Seattle. But Joe was in that orchestra. And he looked at me and smiled and said, "It was my 

lap, little girl." But I think he was kidding me. I'm sure he didn't remember. I think it was just a joke. 

Oh, wow. So was jazz big in Chicago? 

I don't know. I was a kid. My mother would never take me to actually see a jazz performance. My 

goodness, you know, that was the devil's music. Yes, I believe it was from knowing the people later on 

4 



that as a child all I had was my little child's world. 

Judy, I didn't ask you in the beginning is Judy Jetter the name you were born with? 

No. The family name was Wojchechowski. And when my grandmother came over here from Poland, she 

realized that Americans couldn't pronounce it. So she got the brilliant idea to change the name. So she 

took every second or third letter of Wojchechowski and came out with Wiech, which no one could 

pronounce. 

Can you spell Wojchechowski first? Do you know how to spell that? 

W-O-J-C-H-E-C-H-O-W-S-K-I. I can only do it quickly. I can't do it slowly. 

And now say the name that you ended up - -

W-I-E-C-H, which someone told me one t ime is  something l ike cabbage head or something. But,  

anyway, people had trouble with Wiech and that pronunciation. And I would tell people as a kid it 

rhymes with peach and that was easier. 

And, no, Jetter was not my second name. I was married to a gentleman named Nagy and I had one 

child with Mr. Nagy. And he wasn't a very nice man. So we divorced after a very short time. And then I 

was married to another man named Sheehy. And Mr. Sheehy was also a nice man, but he and I just had 

our differences. 

But then I met Jetter. And he had worked his way through college as a musician, self-taught. He 

worked in the big bands and played piano. But he played predominately by ear. And what he told me he 

would do is he would listen to the rehearsal. He'd go to the rehearsal and listen to the band. And he could 

read music, but very badly. And then he would go home and practice for a couple of hours, go back that 

night and play the gig. So he taught me how to listen to jazz. He taught me a lot of the mechanics of jazz 

and to listen to the various instruments and to be able to separate and to see how one guy was working 

with another man and they were complementing or sometimes fighting, arguing with each other, which 

happens too once in a while on the bandstand. 

How old were you when you married Mr. Jetter? 

5 



Mid-thirties. 

And he opened a whole new world of jazz to you? 

Well, he had enough money to take me to clubs. That was a beginning. He always had the jazz in him. 

He loved Dave Grusin and Chick Corea. And I had just discounted them entirely because I was stuck 

more in the 40s and maybe early 50s. But anyway, he taught me, as I say to listen and he taught me the 

beauty of the complexity. 

What were the two names that you just mentioned? 

Oh, Dave Grusin and Chick Corea. 

I've never heard of them before. 

Google them. You'll find out who they are. 

This is very interesting. And how long were you married to Mr. Jetter? 

We were only married for a little less than eight years and he died. So I have been a widow since '84. 

But can you imagine you married your musician? 

Well, he was more than that. We shared many things. Music was just part of it. 

That's wonderful. That's really wonderful. 

Talk about what you did in your early life as far as an occupation. 

Okay. I did the acting and all of that until my mother became ill. 

Before I forget, what was your stage name, your acting name? 

Oh, I always went under Wiech because I didn't do anything - - you know, I wasn't doing leads or 

anything like that. Most of it was commercial work or the trade movies and things like that, a little bit of 

stage work. Oh, you know who I worked with that was kind of fun? What was his name? Oh, I can't 

think of his name now. This very famous in Chicago, beginning with an S. At one time there was a TV 

show and I was hired to be the little runny-nosed kid to come in and - -

6 



Not Soupy Sales? 

No, not Soupy Sales. It'll come to me I'm sure after the interview is over. But anyway, he had this TV 

show and I was the little runny-nosed kid who came in. And my whole act was to come in, blow my 

nose and then run out again. And it was like a standing joke. And so I think that went on for the better 

part of a year. And I had to be tutored at the time because of the shooting schedule. So I met a lot of 

interesting people there. And a lot of actors were also musicians or very much into music, if not 

musicians themselves. So I always had that thread despite my mother. 

Then I graduated from high school and married Mr. Nagy, who was the boy next door. I was the 

girl next door. Didn't work out. So then I divorced him and I got a job at the very movie studio - - one of 

the movie studios in Chicago that I had worked for. And I was the all-around girl. I typed scripts. I did 

everything. You know, I sometimes had to clean the stage and did some modeling of mostly at that time 

hands or I would do the housewife because they could get me cheaper. I did that for a while. By that 

time I was a mommy. So I had a little boy to take care of and feed. The child wanted to eat regular. I 

couldn't figure that one out. 

After several years I decided that this was not going to be my career being basically just a 

secretary and gofer. So I went back to college and got a degree in psychology. During that time I married 

my second husband and he had some emotional problems. That didn't work out. So after I finished that I 

worked as a therapist for a while. I did have some postgraduate work. I did some therapy for a while, but 

it wasn't my bag. People don't come to therapists when they're happy. And listening to people's problems 

all day, some of them real problems, some of them problems of their own making - - I said this isn't for 

me. 

So by that time I had married Mr. Jetter, my third husband. He didn't care what I did. We had 

enough money. I didn't have to work or I could work or whatever I wanted to do. The only thing was we 

did a lot of traveling, he did for his job. As his wife I was encouraged to come along and take care of the 

other wives while he did his business thing. So I went all over the world with him. Again, I was able to 

hear the best of the best. 

During that time I decided that retiring and just being a housewife was not my bag. So I began 

7 



working, believe it or not, for the YMCA in La Grange, Illinois, in the pool, in the water because I loved 

to swim. My son and I, who was pretty much grown by that time, had taken life-saving and WSI classes. 

So the Y hired me to be a lifeguard and to teach an exercise class for women. I had no idea how to teach 

an exercise class. I had never had exercise since high school because I was excused from it in college. I 

got my old-age dispensation because I finished college when I was in my early 30s. I didn't have to take 

gym. So I went to the library and I got a lot of books. I looked at exercise books. And then I took all of 

the exercises and shifted them 45 degrees. So instead of reaching down to touch your toes, I brought the 

toes up to the hands. 

That's my telephone. We'll forget about that. "The Pink Panther" is on my telephone, which was 

by the way one of the lovely jazz tunes of that era when folk music was in and jazz was out. "The Pink 

Panther" and some of the kids' programs were jazz programs. All of the music was - - actually, that's 

what kept the jazz musicians going. 

But anyway, back to the exercise. So anyway, I taught exercise. My classes were always full. 

The ladies loved me. But right after I finished teaching my class when I was life guarding, I saw this 

lady. Her people were coming in on wheelchairs - - not so much wheelchairs, but canes and walkers. 

Yes, a couple on wheelchairs. And they had to be helped into the pool. This was before all these lovely 

lifts of today. And I saw what she was doing with them. So after about the third class, I went over to her 

and I said I don't know what you're doing, but I want some. And she looked at me and said what do you 

mean? I said, well, I see these people and they're happy. And I see them doing things in the water that 

they could not possibly do on land. And it turned out she was an occupational therapist. 

That tells me that someone left me a message. I'm sorry. I should have turned it off. 

She was an occupational therapist and she had really severe arthritis. So she started out doing 

people with arthritis, but later on moved to people with MS, people who just had surgery and people with 

back problems. So she said, well, I can teach you what I do. I said, well, I'll demonstrate up on the deck 

while you do it in the water because you can't see the legs underwater. So we did that for a few weeks. 

Then I went up to her - - her name was Nancy Kadilak - - and I said, Nancy, we're going to write 

a book. She said we are? I said Yes. I said we're going to write a book. Oh, I didn't tell you I also did 

8 



some writing among other things. I ghostwrote a couple of books - - I forgot about that - - off-the-

books, you know, under the table. And I knew I could write. She said we're going to write a book? I said 

Yes. I said you're going to do the exercises and I'm going to write them and we'll publish the book. And 

she said, okay, I'm game. So we did. 

And meanwhile, the classes were going well. Now I'm teaching two classes. She got - - it 

worked out to be 103 exercises together. I wrote them. I wrote the whole book. And I sent it - - oh, I 

told my husband to find me a publisher. And he said how can I do that? I said, well, Yes, that's right. So 

I went to the library and, again, pulled down all the books. And I got all the books on exercise, all the 

books on spas and whatever I could on water exercise, which wasn't much. Then I opened them and I just 

put down the names of the publishers. And I ticked them off, you know. Prentice Hall came in first. So I 

told my husband, I said, I want the head guy at Prentice Hall. He said, well, how in the world do you 

expect me to get that? I said, look, I just wrote a whole book. All I'm asking you is for one little name. 

Now, let's get on this. So he came home that evening. And I guess he got his secretary on it. And she 

was a little bulldog. And so he said here's the name. Okay, fine. 

So I sent my manuscript to this fellow and waited a month or two and got a really nice rejection 

letter. I mean a really nice rejection letter. So I called him up and I said I want to tell you that was the 

nicest rejection letter that anyone has ever gotten. He said but you do understand that I've rejected book? 

I said, oh, absolutely, you must have a good reason. I said that's not the reason for my call. I said you and 

I both know that I need an agent. I can't sell the book without an agent. And you obviously think my 

book has merit. So could you recommend an agent? And he said, well, yes, you should call - - I can't 

remember her name now. She lives in Boston. But don't do it until I call her first. So you call her this 

afternoon about mid-afternoon. I said okay. 

So I called the lady mid-afternoon. And she said I've been expecting your call. So-and-so from 

Prentice Hall called me. She said do you know who that is? I said, Yes, his name is so-and-so. She said 

do you know who he published? And I said no. She said he published Fonda. And I said he didn't want 

to follow Jetter with Fonda? I don't believe it. Well, she got to laughing and I found out that she had an 

Irish setter that she loved a lot. And I've always been a dog person. We talked dogs for a while. So at the 

end of the conversation she agreed to represent me sight unseen - - or Nancy and I because when I say 

9 



me, I should be including Nancy in this. 

So we went over to - - Bill and I, my husband and I went over to Boston and met with her. I gave 

her the book. Nancy and I had posed for some of the shots. She said, well, you're going to have to 

probably hire professional models to do this. I said, well, I used to model. I don't know why we need 

professionals. So she said, well, let's try it. So we hired a professional photographer to take some better 

pictures than just little Polaroids. It wound up that Hope Rhinehart and Winston bought the book. Nancy 

and I modeled it. I think we used my husband and son just a little bit in that first book - - no - - just my 

husband in the first book because we needed a guy and sometimes you needed three to look like a crowd 

for some of the scenes. We did the inside work in my basement in Indian Head Park, Illinois. We did the 

pool work, the pool shots in a little place called the (William Tell Inn) right down the street in 

Countryside, Illinois. They loved it. And the book was published. 

What's the name of the book? 

Oh, it's just - - what was the name of it? Very uninteresting name. Arthritis Exercises for Home and 

Pool or something. I'll show you the books upstairs. I'll give you a copy of the second one in a minute. 

So anyway, then she sold it to a firm in the UK. So it got published in the UK in paperback. But 

they only published here in hardback, which I didn't want. I wanted paperback because the people 

couldn't take the book to the water because they would get it wet whereas the paperback is inexpensive. 

But we never got it in paperback. It would have sold better in paperback. But it did well in the UK. So I 

thought, gee, this is kind of fun. And I was still working at the Y and still working with the arthritis 

people. I've got this whole little career going and actually making some money, not a lot. But, you know, 

that was nice, too. 

So then we - - oh, a long about this time I decided that just our regular water women's exercise 

class was getting a little boring. So I was the first person I believe ever to bring music into the pool area. 

Now they have music in all of the newer places. They pipe in music. But I had my little radio, 

phonograph sort of a thing. And I selected the music. We started out with a march because you get in the 

water and it's cold. You have to warm up. So it was kind of - - not a running march. You can't run in 

water. But to get the things going. Then we started with leg exercises. And I did "September Morn" to 

10 



that one. And then I did a little bit of "Hooked on Classics." And then I did some Louis Armstrong in 

there. I would work up and down the body. Anyway, I had about 12 tunes. And the ladies loved it. 

They just loved it. You know, people would see me. But it was so much easier to lift your hand and to 

bend and then to come down again and then swish it through the water because you're using these muscles 

when you have something with time. And I also found out that a lot of people - - this is the first time I 

understood that some people don't have a good sense of rhythm. And I never understood that. So I 

wound up clapping four-four count when they were marching. And the ladies liked that, too. So we 

learned a lot from each other. 

Then later on I went in and taught for the Chicago Land Spine Center for a little bit and I taught at 

another place, the something sports center. I don't remember now. I remember at the sports center, 

though, my boss came up to me. She said I want you to do a Sunday morning class. You're not religious 

are you? I said, well, no. I'm Christian at least. And she said, okay, then you can do Sunday morning. 

She said and what I want is a nice soothing 40 or 50 minutes. And when these ladies come out of the 

water, I want them to feel like butter. I said butter, okay, fine, butter-butter. 

So we went down to the - - oh, went back to the library because by now they had new books. 

You know, I'm like five years into it. And I found a lady who was working on exercise for people with 

handicaps, land exercises. She was using balls, big balls, which now I guess they're selling all over the 

place. But this was new at that time. I said, um, balls. So we got in the water and I said to the ladies 

we're doing something different. You're supposed to feel like butter. That's your job. My job is to make 

you feel like butter. Got it? And they all laughed and thought that was funny. So I said we have a ball. 

Your ball is your imaginary ball. It can be as big or as small as you want and it can be any color. And I 

want you to carry this ball. And I want you to put the ball up and down. I want you to move the ball side 

to side. And I want you now to expand the ball and climb in the ball and I want you to hit the ball. As 

you hit the ball you're going to hear musical notes up on top. You hear the violins, maybe little bells. 

And as you go down you're going to hear some of the other instruments, maybe a cello, something like 

that. Get down a little further and you're going to hear some saxophones and trumpets. 

Now, these ladies didn't know what I was talking about, but they liked the idea. And they're 

moving. They're moving their arms. I know with the recording you can't see what I'm doing but, if you 

11 



can visualize a ball and just hitting the ball. Now, if you want to kick the ball way down here in the bass 

trumpet and maybe even a bass fiddle and things like that, kick it some more. Now, did you have a bad 

morning or if not today, how about yesterday? Would you like to really kick it hard? Just kick it and get 

it out of the way. And if you want to scream, go ahead. Well, the ladies just loved it. They just thought 

this was wonderful. And we did things other than the ball, but the ball was the big thing. 

And after a while I would ask them what color is your ball? And the lady would say, oh, my ball 

is beautiful pink and another one would say, well, mine's sky blue. And one lady one day said to me my 

ball is gray. I said we're going to talk after class. And so we went through the class. And when we 

finished she came up to me. Again, I had the psychology background, right? And she told me about her 

gray ball. And I did not do therapy with her, but I got her to a therapist. And she was suicidal. So I think 

I saved a life. I'm very proud of that. 

Look at how your life evolved from going under the covers with your jazz music and how you kept 

incorporating it. It's a passion throughout your life. 

Yes. It's genetic. I really believe that if s genetic. 

When you say genetic, though, whom are you referring to in your ancestry? 

I don't know my mother's family because I was so young when she died. I know she had brothers. And I 

actually met one of my cousins one time. My father's family was not particularly musical. 

Did you do any research at all to look into your background to see if anybody was in the music 

business? 

Honey, her name was Smith. 

Oh, Yes. Okay. 

Good luck. No. No, I didn't. It's probably not of any great interest to me. You know, I have been on my 

own for many, many years, really since my mother died because when my father took over, he had no 

idea what to do with a 15 - year-old girl. So we were more friends than anything else. 

Very interesting though, the course of your life. 

12 



Why don't you bring us up to Las Vegas. How did you get here? 

Well, let's see. My husband died. 

Was it a sudden death? 

He had cancer and he was diagnosed - - anyway, it was about six months between the time he was 

diagnosed and the time he died. So I hung around Chicago for a few years and got into the music - -

okay. How did I do that? 

Now we get into the music part. I belong to a club called Mensa, which is a club for high IQ 

people. I wound up - - this is a side note. I served two terms as the president of Southern Nevada 

Mensa. But at that time I was - - I had been in Mensa. I had joined, but I never really went to the 

meetings very much. But after Bill died I was looking for something because I was very sad and I was 

looking for something to relieve the pain. I did take up smoking. But I really didn't think that turning 

myself into an alcoholic was a very good idea. Drugs have never appealed to me. You know, 

promiscuity, nah. But music seemed like a good thing. So I read the Mensa bulletin and they had a little 

jazz group that was going to meet at a place called Andy's in Chicago, which later on became quite 

famous not among the regular people in Chicago but the jazz musicians. Everybody knows Andy's. So I 

went down to Andy's. The Mensa people did not like Andy's at all. And they were kvetching about this 

and that. But I thought the music was great. 

So I went back a week later and sat in the corner and listened to these men just playing wonderful, 

wonderful music. And I just sat there and the music just came into my soul and all of the hurt and 

anguish and pain and anger and everything just left. And I was just filled with this music. So at the 

break - - you know, I was sitting way in the back literally trying to look like wallpaper because I really 

didn't want to talk to anyone. I just wanted to listen to the music. And this little drummer - - he looked 

like a pixie - - came over to me. And he said to me what's a nice girl like you doing in a place like this 

all alone? And I said, well, I'm alone because I don't have anyone to be with. I'll never forget this 

conversation. And he said why's that? And I said because I just recently lost my husband. And he said, 

ah, shit. And that's when he said. I'm a widow too. And he sat down and he proceeded to talk. And I 

never said another word. And he just rambled. I mean rambled in this guttural voice. 

13 



So at the end of the break, he said come with me and he pulled me - - he was strong. You know, 

for being so small he was strong. And he pulled me by the arm and took me over to a table of, 12 people, 

that was full. He insisted that they pull up a chair and sat me down. He said this here is my friend. 

What's your name? And I said Judy. He said this here is my friend Judy and I don't want her ever to be 

sitting alone again. And with that he went back up on stage. So I talked to the lady next to me and I said 

who was that? She said you don't know who that was? I said I don't know who that was. I was going to 

say otherwise I wouldn't be asking, but I didn't. She said that was Barrett Deems. And I said who is 

Barrett Deems? And she said he was the first white man ever to play with a black group. And that black 

group was Louis Armstrong's group. So he was Louis Armstrong's drummer for 15 years, 20 years. I 

don't know how long, but a long time. He did the movie High Society. He did the movie - - the one with 

the famous bean scene in it, the cowboy movie. 

Oh, Blazing Saddles. 

Blazing Saddles, Yes. They had a Louis Armstrong thing in there. He did that. He toured with Louis all 

over the world. I said, oh, okay. Well, Barrett and I became great friends. 

But from that the jazz people kind of took me under their wing, both the wives and the musicians 

not because I was a widow and they felt sorry for me but because I liked the music. So after a while the 

musicians and I would play a game. And I would come in after work, which is another story. I also was 

ghosting at that time. I was ghosting a book, an autobiography of a man who was in industry and he 

wanted to write it, but I was ghosting it. So he would take me up to his apartment on Lake Shore Drive 

and we would work for some hours and then I would leave and I would go to Andy's on Tuesdays to hear 

Barrett and the other people. 

But anyway, what would happen is I would walk in and the tune they were playing - - we played 

name that tune. Now, in jazz the first chorus they will play the melody. The second chorus they'll go 

outside the melody. The third chorus they'll go outside even more. And then the different instruments 

take turns playing however many choruses or however they decide. There's a lot of stuff in the middle 

there that's not important right now. But if I would walk in and they were outside the melody and just 

playing the chord changes, I had to guess the melody or know the melody, not guess. Guesses were not 

good. So if I nailed it that was fine. In some tunes the chord changes are very similar. So if I named the 

14 



wrong tune, but the chord changes were similar enough - - or sometimes they're almost exact or they're 

exact and it's just the melody that is different, but the chord changes underneath are the same. So if I 

nailed it, everything was great and so on. And if I didn't nail it, I mean they were really rough on me. But 

it was fun and it was good and it taught me to listen. And various of those guys would tell me from time 

to time, they'd say, now, when we go up we're going to play "Stardust," as an example. I want you to 

listen. In the second chorus I'm going to do thus and such and I'm going to do a quote from whatever. So 

that was good. 

And then one time I was in there and there was this very tall, really scary, big black guy named 

Art Hoyle. And, again, I grew up in Chicago and it was segregated. And I loved Art Hoyle's playing, but, 

boy, he was scary looking, you know. And so I went up to him because I had heard what he was playing. 

I went up to him on the break and he had a shot and a beer or something, whatever he had, a shot and a 

martini. I don't know. But anyway, you know, he was drinking. And so I went up to him and I grabbed 

his coat sleeve. I said, Mr. Hoyle, Mr. Hoyle, excuse me. He said yes. And I said, oh, god. I said excuse 

me. I said I want to ask you a question. He said yes. And I said, well, when you were playing that tune, I 

heard you play other tunes in with what you were playing. Did I hear right? He said how many did you 

hear? I said at least five. He said there were eight; listen better. But from that - - and then a big smile -

- we wound up being very, very good friends. And to this day when he comes to Las Vegas, he'll call me 

and say hi, my wife and I are in town and how are you and so on? But anyway, he was the one I think 

that started the game. But he would also explain to me. 

I had the most wonderful mentors. Barrett Deems was one of my mentors. Woody Herman was 

one of my mentors. I mean it doesn't get any better than that. So I learned without ever being a musician. 

I learned how to listen. And I think I learned how to appreciate because I can appreciate all the 

instruments. And somebody one time asked me what I thought was one of the stupidest questions in the 

world, what's your favorite instrument? And I looked at them and said the one that's being played very 

well at the moment. What do you think? You know, how can you compare a piano to a bass. Please. 

This is stupid. So anyway, those are my Chicago stories. 

But anyway, after I had been in Chicago for a while, I was still teaching and that was getting old. 

And the winters in Chicago are very rough. And I had a thing with a car. It wasn't an accident, but it was 

15 



very scary. And I said, you know, I don't need this anymore. I'm getting too old for this. I have enough 

money. I can go live wherever I want to. So I thought about all the places that I could live. And I 

narrowed it down to Phoenix, Las Vegas and New Mexico, whatever. So anyway, the first place I came 

was Las Vegas. 

Oh, I didn't tell you my husband and I had had a couple of condos - - owned a couple of condos 

here in Vegas. So we used to come by. This was in the late 70s, early 80s. We would come here two or 

three times a year. So I knew the city. I knew that there was more than just the Strip and downtown. I 

got off the plane and my friend, the fellow that I had ghosted for that I mentioned before, had moved to 

Las Vegas. And so I called him up. I said I'm going to stay with you for a week. I didn't ask him. I told 

him. I said I'm going to stay with you for a week and then I'm going to buy a house. So he said okay. So 

he picked me up at the airport. And as we were leaving I saw on every corner there was a future home of 

this complex and a future home of this subdivision. 

What year was this? 

I think it was '92, '93, one or the other. And I thought, my goodness, if you can't make a living in this 

town, there's no way that you can make a living. I can be a Realtor. 

Well, so you didn't make your decision based on where the music might be? 

No. No, because I can always find music. If there is music, I'll find it. Yes, that's not an issue. If I had 

based it just for the music, I would have moved to New York or L.A. But I don't like L.A. L.A. is too big 

and it's got smog and it's not my scene. 

So anyway, I made the decision that I was going to move and that I was going to be a Realtor from 

the airport to my friend's house. That was that decision. Forget the other two places. I was going to 

move here and I was going to become a Realtor. So I did. And that's what I am. 

So you work as a Realtor here in Vegas. You never retired. You got yourself settled. 

Well, I tried to retire a few times. It didn't work. 

So how did you get involved in the jazz - -

16 



Oh, well, that's easy. You know, musicians know one another. In Chicago they had a place called The 

Jazz Showcase, which I believe is still going. And The Jazz Showcase was about the only place in 

Chicago that would really - - well, there was one other - - but that would really import musicians from 

New York and L.A. And a lot of the L.A. musicians live in Las Vegas. And they will go to L.A. for gigs. 

But it was cheaper to live here than in California. And there was a lot of work here on the Strip at one 

time. So they would go back and forth. And some people still do both. Santo Sovino is one. Carl 

Sanders still has a place here, although he lives in L.A. now. Santo lives here. But he goes to L.A. so 

much I think he lives half and half. And there are a few others. But, no, I chose it because I liked the idea 

of living in Las Vegas and I understood the town. 

So when you got to Las Vegas, how long before you sought out an outlet for your love of music? 

As soon as I unpacked. 

What did you do? 

Well, Judy Roberts is a good friend in Chicago. And Judy has been around forever and ever. And she 

knows everybody and she's very well-respected. And Judy and her husband Greg Fishman gave me 

some names. Some of my friends in Chicago gave me the names of musicians here to look up with their 

phone numbers. So I just called them up and I said hi, I'm in town. I'm a friend of Judy or I'm a friend of 

this one or I'm a friend of that one. They gave me your number. Where are you working? And they'd 

say, well, I've got a gig Tuesday at thus and such a place or whatever or I'm not working right now. Then 

I would say where do you suggest I go? 

So it took me three or four hours to figure out a schedule. And at that time there was more jazz 

than there is now. Now there is still music, but a lot of it is not jazz. And one of my complaints - - and if 

anybody's listening and hears this, they may get mad at me, but that's okay - - is just because you play a 

jazz time or just because you sing a jazz tune does not make you a jazz player or a jazz singer. You know, 

I have heard some people who should never even try to sing jazz tunes sing, you know, the favorite 

Chick-singer thing is "Summertime." And you'll hear it in almost every set here in Las Vegas, but 

seldom by anybody who knows what they're doing. 

Well, you should know with your background. 

17 



Well, it's the ear. And, again, you know, an ear is subjective. Things that I like someone else might not 

like. There's room for singers who are not jazz singers. But I just don't like it when they try to sing jazz 

or they think they can sing jazz because they can't. 

So you've been here for about 15 years. 

Yes. 

Tell me about the people that are in jazz here in Las Vegas. Talk to me about some of your people. 

And what is it that you go out and listen to? 

There are two sides to me. I love big band. And that goes back to the Woody Herman, Stan Kenton, 

Count Basie, although I never met Basie, but I did meet some of his people. So I love big band. And, 

unfortunately, you don't hear much big band. There's more big band garage musicians here than actual 

players. Right now Bruce Harper has a thing over at Bugsy's that may or may not continue because these 

things you never know. But he's playing some good stuff. And then there's Tony that you're going to 

interview. 

Tony Scaldwell? 

Yes. I think if it's the guy that I'm thinking of, he's got a thing I believe it's on Monday in his place. And 

he gets a bunch of musicians together and they play charts, really great charts. And I have not been there. 

But there's another fellow called Hemming. And he actually built a studio out of an old barn or maybe he 

built the barn. And he's got his things every Thursday. And they come over and they just play for the 

sheer fun of it. And people can go and hear. I don't go there very much because I don't have anybody to 

go with, but also it's kind of hard because it's dark. It's really more for musicians. You can show up if 

you want to, but it's really not encouraged. And I don't like to go where I'm not absolutely sure that I'm 

wanted. It's out of respect. 

But the other side of me enjoys the lounges and the really soulful things. There's a fellow in town 

named Gus Mancuso, who's on your list. And he is probably the best jazz player. I'm not going to say 

musician, but jazz player. He plays many instruments. He doesn't played reeds, but he plays everything 

else. And he's got a gig at The Bootlegger. He plays piano there. And I go and listen to him sometimes. 

18 



And I just listen to the beautiful changes that he does. I was talking to his wife one day and he did 

something on "Cherokee" that sounded like Indians, you know, like Indians hooting. And I looked at 

Maggie, his wife, and I said, Maggie, how did he do that? And Maggie said he doesn't know, he just does 

it. He's such an emotional player that I don't think he really knows what he's playing. His mind hears it 

and his fingers follow, but I don't think there's that connection that he makes all the time - - I mean 

obviously sometimes - - to actually thinking that I'm going to play this chord or that chord. It's just so 

natural. And I love to hear him. 

And then there are several very good singers in town. Two that come to mind that are to me the 

epitome of jazz singers - - and I'm only going to mention these two, but that doesn't mean that there aren't 

other very good ones - - Jobell, who I met in Chicago years ago. And Jobell teaches at UNLV. And 

she's also very good friends of Joe Lano and his wife. 

Oh, it's a woman? 

Yes. Jobell, J-O-B-E-L-L. 

Oh, is that her first name? 

That is what she goes by. Her stage name is Jobell. Her other name is Yanley. But Jobell is her given 

name. And there's another lady named Terri James. I love when Terri sings jazz. She'll sing outside of 

the jazz genre too. But when Terri sings jazz she does very, very well. Jobell does - - probably 

90 percent of what she does is jazz or more, maybe a hundred percent. Who knows? 

And Jobell, she's a very interesting subject too. But she learned a lot from Sinatra Senior. Her 

husband and his mother own a booking agency. And they booked Sinatra. So she used to go backstage 

and she would hear Sinatra during all of these performances when she traveled with her husband. And 

she was a wonderful singer long before that. But can you imagine being mentored by Sinatra even though 

he never gave her directly, but just watching what he did? Oh, incredible. 

So anyway, whenever I know that they're working I will go to hear them. There are some other people 

who are very good that I will go hear. And they will sing some jazz and some not. But, again, I can listen 

all night to musicians. I don't have to have a singer. If a singer comes in and the singer is good, that's 

19 



wonderful. But it's not the singers. 

And I think that sometimes the singers really get confused and they think it's about them. They 

don't see themselves as team players. And I've heard singers not give the musicians any time to play. 

Usually what the singer does is he sings the tune - - as a rule of thumb; this doesn't always happen - - he 

sings a tune all the way through, you know 32 bars, two bars or however many. And then the band will 

play without the singer. And then the singer will come in after what's called the bridge and finish the tune 

out. And that's generally the way it's done. But I've seen a lot of sing singers in this town that won't give 

the band any time to play. Or they'll give them one tune and then they come up and they'll do the rest of 

the set and sing every single tune in the set. And they don't understand that one voice alone can become 

boring even though the tunes change and the meters change. They don't get it. And if they would just sit 

back and really respect the musicians - - because many of the singers don't really respect the musicians 

for what they do. They respect the musicians for what they do for them. 

That's a very good point. 

And it's a whole different scene than if they would sit back. And both Jobell and Terri, they are musicians 

themselves. And they understand the music and they respect - - I call them team players. When it's their 

turn to solo, to carry the ball, they carry the ball very well. When it's not their turn to solo, they back off. 

Is that the old way of doing things, the way it used to be done? 

More so than it is now. 

Not so much written, it was just the way it used to be. Do you notice it's the younger singers that 

don't get that? 

No, not really. Not really. I don't want to generalize. I think the younger singers have a harder time 

getting it. But I've heard some singers that are older that don't have a clue either. No. 

So it's kind of an unwritten rule and they're just not paying attention to that? 

No. I think everyone hears differently and everybody feels the music differently. And the singers 

obviously hear the lyrics. Just like people who are not schooled in music, my next-door neighbor as an 

20 



example, if I took him someplace that I go, he would think a lot more of the singer than I do no matter 

who it was because he understands the words and he's listening to the singer and he's listening to the way 

the singer internalizes the music. The singer's up front and the other musicians in back are just 

background. But they're not. Without them the singer many times would sound god-awful. And people 

don't understand that. I've heard so many times - - not only Gus. I mean I used him as an example. But 

many, many good piano players who will work with singers when a singer gets off, they'll cover. When 

the singer loses its or comes in in the wrong place or doesn't know when to come in - - come in means to 

start singing again after the musicians. Or even at the beginning of the tune they don't know when to 

come in. The musicians will do the intro and they have no idea when to come in. The piano player or the 

piano and bass player, whoever it is, if it there's a saxophone there, they'll cover. If she gets off, they'll 

help her. If the meter changes, if she starts dragging or whatever, they'll help her or him. When I say her 

I didn't mean that. The men are all great. But I guess I was thinking of someone in particular that I will 

not mention. 

What is your social calendar like here in Vegas going to all these places? 

I don't go to a lot of places. The places I like to go I go to very regularly, but I don't go to a lot of places. 

There are many places that I will never go to not because they're bad places and I'm sure the food is very 

good. But when I go, I go for the music. And I will take good music and mediocre food rather than 

mediocre music and great food. 

And how often are you going out, say, in a week? 

Oh, probably at least three times a week, sometimes four, but not every night. Once in a great while I 

have to hop. Like right now Terri has a gig on Saturday and the big band has a gig on Saturday, not every 

Saturday but some Saturdays. So the Saturdays that both of them are working it's very hard because I 

listen to Terri first and then I go and listen to the big band. I could do it the other way, but proximity to 

my house. And they both understand and they both know because both of them are my friends and I 

know many of the guys in the big band, not all of them, but many of them. And they look forward to 

seeing people. I don't flatter myself that I'm the only one there. Many of us in Las Vegas go because we 

really appreciate the music. 

21 



So there is a following? 

Oh, Yes. Oh, sure. Absolutely. And we know each other. 

Is it an event? When you go out do you get yourself dressed up or is it more casual? 

Oh, it depends on where I'm going. Yes, if I were going to some places and I got dressed up, I would look 

sort of stupid. And other places if I was going to wear jeans, I would wear nice jeans. But in Las Vegas 

there's really no great dress code. Once in a while I'll get dressed up just for the heck of it, but it's really 

not expected. I don't come looking sloppy or anything. But getting dressed is not part of the deal. You 

come as you are. Love me for who I am, not what I'm wearing. 

Talk about some of the musicians that are in town. We're losing a lot of musicians. 

Yes. That's true. 

What is that going to do to jazz music in the next 20 years? 

Well, it's already changed because what some of the older musicians don't understand or don't want to 

internalize is that music does change. You know, starting with the cavemen, you know, they were 

pounding on hollow logs. In the Middle Ages you had the Gregorian chants. And then later on you had 

the - - and I may be a little off in my history - - you had Mozart and Beethoven and people like that. So 

music is constantly evolving and it will continue to evolve. So I don't think that some of the standards 

will ever be lost. But I think that the New Age music, which I personally don't like - - I will not go to 

listen to New Age music. I won't even usually go listen to the new jazz, the Sanborn kind of stuff. It's 

just not my taste. Everyone has to make a living. They've obviously studied hard. And that's fine. I wish 

them a great success. But I will not be in their audience. 

I think that the young people that are still studying music - - this Judy Roberts that I was 

mentioning and her husband, they just moved to Phoenix now. But he's written a lot of books. Started 

out books for saxophone players. And they're used in many, many colleges throughout the nation, 

probably throughout the world. And now he went into trumpets because he got tired of saxophones. And 

every book that he's written comes out with wonderful reviews. Well, people are studying these books 

and they are jazz based. 

22 



So I think that there will always be jazz. But it's going to evolve and it doesn't necessarily mean 

that we're going to lose the old stuff. I mean they still play Fats Waller. Fats Waller was - - I think it was 

in the early 1900s, maybe 1920s for sure. But I think he started out - - Louis Armstrong started out in 

1910 or something like that. You know, if you took a hundred people on the street, probably the vast 

majority of them would understand who Louis Armstrong is, maybe even Fats Waller if you played 

something that he had written. So I think that it'll always be there. I don't have the same doom and gloom 

that some people have. 

I think, though, that in this town the standard needs to be raised a bit. Club owners hire on looks. 

The Strip hires on looks. They don't hire on talent. Some of the best players in town are having a hard 

time getting a job because they have gray hair or no hair or the women have gotten a little bit heavy or 

they've just gotten older and they're not pretty. They don't look like they did when they were 20 or 30 

years old. And that's unfortunate. 

I think the public - - I can't remember which president it was. But they cut the spending for the 

arts in school, not only music but drawing and everything else. And I think that was an awful thing to do 

because we have a whole generation of parents who are totally uneducated about music. No one has ever 

explained to them the difference between a violin, a cello and a bass. Other than the size of the 

instrument, they have no concept. So their children don't. And I would like to see more music education. 

On that note, I am doing my little part to move that along. I have two senior good friends, Carolyn 

Freeman, who is Russ Freeman's widow, and a fellow named Rick Jones, who's a trumpet player in town. 

And we've got a thing going. Rick's is Jazz To You and Carolyn's is Peacock Entertainment. And we are 

getting together and we are going to have a family music festival. Right now we're looking for a venue. 

We had one in mind, but it didn't work out for some technical reasons. And what we're going to do is it's 

going to be a fun thing, an educational thing for both children and parents. But we are going to focus on 

children. And one of Rick's wonderful ideas is to have children teach the children. You can get children 

who are savants or at least are very talented in music - - and we don't care whether they're six or 16; it 

doesn't make any difference - - put together a band or something and have them do some of the 

entertainment, you know, like starting out in schools or maybe the libraries or, or, or. I mean what is the 

best way to captivate children and to teach children? Other children. 

23 



Exactly. 

So instead of standing up there in lecture mode, which is what many music teachers have tried to do, let 

them learn from their peers. And the other thing, Carolyn is very much into the education of children. 

Rick and I are more into the older people. 

My dog Bix, who you met, is a golden retriever. I've got him as a therapy dog now. He's gone to 

the veteran's home and to a couple of other nursing homes. And they just love him. He is the one who 

has produced several shows at the veteran's home. He goes around and visits the vets not only during the 

music, but I also take him on non-music days. He does wonderful things for the veterans because they 

can - - you know, they don't get touched a lot. Other than to be washed and cleaned or something like 

that, they're not touched. And for them to pet this animal and to listen to the music of their era - - when 

we do those songs we're doing the Duke Ellington and the things that were of the World War II era. 

That's wonderful. One question I have is where's your jazz book? 

My jazz book? Oh, no. Oh, no, no, no, no. There are people who are much, much more qualified to 

write a book than I. I mean I could write a book, but I'm not qualified to do that. When I see the talent— 

Oh, I think you're selling yourself short. 

Well, thank you very much. 

Our time is about up. So I wanted to give you the opportunity to tell me anything or any question 

that I may not have raised, any information that I have not approached that you would like to 

share? 

I think that - - you know, when I talked about taking the music out of the schools, I think that whichever 

president did that - - and I'm not political, so it doesn't matter who it was - - I think he made a grave 

mistake because music is one of the things that is so soothing to people universally. I mean I don't think 

that - - there are very few cultural universals as we're taught in anthropology classes, but one of them is 

every society creates music of whatever form. And to deny a whole generation of people this very 

necessary form - - when I talked earlier about jazz being genetic. Well, I think the need for music is 

genetic. I think the need for beauty is genetic. And music is one facet of beauty. It is a shame that 

24 



beauty was taken out of our curriculum. And I would hope that someday when we are on better financial 

footing than we are right now as a country that we can find a little bit of money so that we can put music 

back - - and art in general, not just music, but art in general back into the system so that the children 

growing up will, perhaps, have another dimension to not only their education but to their soul. 

Very good. 

Thank you. 

Thank you, Judy. 

You're very welcome, Lisa. 

25 



INDEX 

A 
AFTRA, 1 
Armstrong, Louis, 11,14,23 

B 

Basie, Count, 18 

c 
Chicago, 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7,13,15,17,19 
Chicago Land Spine Center, 11 
Corea, Chick, 6 
Countryside, Illinois, 10 

D 

Deems, Barrett, 14,15 
Disney, 3 

E 

Ellington, Duke, 24 

F 

Fishman, Greg, 17 
Freeman, Carolyn, 23 
Freeman, Russ, 23 

G 

Garland, Judy, 1 
Grusin, Dave, 6 

H 

Hartline, Marry, 4 
Herman, Woody, 3, 4,15,18 
Hope Rhinehart, 10 

J 

James, Terri, 19 
Jazz To You, 23 
Jetter, Bill, 1, 5, 6, 7, 9 
Jobell, 19, 20 

K 

Kadilak, Nancy, 8 
Kenton, Stan, 4,18 

L 

La Grange, Illinois, 8 
Lano, Joe, 19 
Las Vegas, 1, 3,13,15,16,17,18, 21, 22 

M 

Mancuso, Gus, 18, 21 
Mensa, 13 

N 

Nagy, 5, 7 

P 

Peacock Entertainment, 23 
Prentice Hall, 9 

R 

Roberts, Judy, 17, 22 
Romano, Joe, 4 

s 
Scaldwell, Tony, 18 
Sheehy, 5 
Sinatra, Frank 19 
Southern Nevada Mensa, 13 
Sovino, Santo, 17 
Stan Kenton Orchestra, 4 

T 

Temple, Shirley, 1 
The Bootlegger, 18 
The Jazz Showcase, 17 
The Wizard of Oz, 1 

u 
UK, 10 

w 
Waller, Fats, 23 
Wiech, 5, 6 
William Tell Inn, 10 
Winston, 10 
Wojchechowski, 5 

26 




